THE

AREA BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
OF
TIPPECANOE COUNTY

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
DATE : SEPTEMBER 26, 2018
TIME: 6:00 P.M.
PLACE: COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING
20 N. 3RD STREET
LAFAYETTE, IN 47901

AGENDA
I. APPROVAL OF PREVIOUS MEETING MINUTES
1. DRAFT - BZA MEETING MINUTES 08/22/2018
Documents:
BZA 08.22.2018.PDF
II. NEW BUSINESS
III. PUBLIC HEARING
1. BZA-1992 TBIRD DESIGN SERVICES CORP:
Petitioner is requesting a special exception to expand a previously approved special
exception for a fire station (SIC 9224) to serve Wea Township. This facility would operate
24 hours per day, 7 days a week in the AW, A and FP zone (The proposed new
construction is not in the Flood Plain).The property is located at 1700 Wea School
Road, Wea 21 (NE) 22-4. (UZO 3-2) Continued from the August ABZA meeting to send
the notice to interested parties (Last continuance).
Vote Results 6-Yes and 0-No

Documents:
BZA-1992.PDF
2. BZA-1995 PINE LODGE COMPANY:
Petitioner is requesting a special exception to use the existing single-family home, a
long-term rental property, as a Transient Guest House (SIC 702) in an R2 zone. The
property is located at 102 Appomattox Court in Kimberly Estates subdivision, Wabash

BZA-1992.PDF
2. BZA-1995 PINE LODGE COMPANY:
Petitioner is requesting a special exception to use the existing single-family home, a
long-term rental property, as a Transient Guest House (SIC 702) in an R2 zone. The
property is located at 102 Appomattox Court in Kimberly Estates subdivision, Wabash
36 (SW) 24-5. (UZO 3-2) WITH COMMITMENT AND CONDITION.
Vote Results 6-Yes and 0-No
Documents:
BZA-1995.PDF
3. BZA-1996 MURTAUGH LAW, LLC:
Petitioner is requesting a variance to reduce the side setback to 5.5’ from the minimum
requirement of 25’ from Garden Street to construct an outbuilding and fence to install a
swimming pool. The existing home is on an R1 zoned corner lot located at 1701
Sheridan Road, West Lafayette, Wabash 18 (NW) 23-4 (UZO 2-1-7)
Vote Results 6-Yes and 0-No
Documents:
BZA-1996.PDF
IV. ADMINISTRATIVE MATTERS
V. ADJOURNMENT
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AREA BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS OF TIPPECANOE COUNTY
MINUTES OF A PUBLIC HEARING

DATE....................................................................................................................... AUGUST 22, 2018
TIME........................................................................................................................ 6:00 P.M.
PLACE..................................................................................................................... CO. OFFICE BLDG.
20 N. 3RD STREET
LAFAYETTE, IN 47901

MEMBERS PRESENT
Gary Schroeder
Steve Clevenger
Steve Schreckengast
Ed Butz

MEMBERS ABSENT
Tom Andrew
Carl Griffin
Frank Donaldson

STAFF PRESENT
Ryan O’Gara
Rabita Foley
Linda Underwood
Zach Williams, Atty.

The Area Board of Zoning Appeals of Tippecanoe County public hearing was held on the 22nd day of
August 2018 at 6:00 P.M., pursuant to notice given and agenda posted as provided by law.
President Steve Clevenger called the meeting to order.

I.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

Steve Schreckengast moved to approve the minutes from the July 25, 2018 BZA public hearing. Ed Butz
seconded and the minutes were approved by unanimous voice vote.

II.

NEW BUSINESS

Ryan O’Gara said BZA-1992—TBIRD DESIGN SERVICES CORP. did not turn in all the required
paperwork and needs to be continued to the September BZA meeting. The petitioners for BZA1986—PURE DEVELOPMENT, INC. and BZA-1991—SHERYL S. KENNY have requested continuances
to the October BZA meeting.

APPROVAL TO RELEASE CLAIM
BZA-1871—THURMAN R. SANDERS
Zach Williams said after meeting with the BZA members, former BZA counsel Jay Seeger negotiated a
settlement with the Thurman R. Sanders estate. He received notice that the settlement is ready to be paid
and he has to execute a document releasing the claim and the BZA’s judgement. He asked the Board to
accept the settlement offer of $8,000.00 as resolution of the claim and have the attorney execute all
necessary documents.
Gary Schroeder moved to ACCEPT THE SETTLEMENT OFFER OF $8,000.00 AND AUTHORIZE
COUNSEL TO EXECUTE ALL THE NECESSARY DOCUMENTS TO RELEASE THE BOARD OF
ZONING APPEALS CLAIM AGAINST THE ESTATE OF THURMAN R. SANDERS. Ed Butz seconded.
Steve Schreckengast asked if the County Commissioners have weighed in on this claim.
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Zach Williams said he learned from talking with Jay Seeger that this is the amount the Board of Zoning
Appeals agreed to accept. The $8,000.00 was the only money available after the estate paid off the other
claimants.
The motion was approved by unanimous voice vote.

III.

PUBLIC HEARING

Steve Schreckengast moved that there be incorporated into the public hearing portion of each application
to be heard this evening and to become part of the evidence at such hearing, the Unified Zoning
Ordinance, the Unified Subdivision Ordinance, the Comprehensive Plan, the By-laws of the Area Board of
Zoning Appeals, the application and all documents filed therewith, the staff report and recommendation
on the applications to be heard this evening and responses from the checkpoint agencies. Ed Butz
seconded and the motion carried by voice vote.
Steve Schreckengast moved to continue BZA-1992—TBIRD DESIGN SERVICES CORP. to the
September 26, 2018 Board of Zoning Appeals public hearing and BZA-1986—PURE DEVELOPMENT,
INC. and BZA-1991—SHERYL S. KENNY, to the October 24, 2018 BZA meeting. Ed Butz seconded and
the motion was approved by unanimous voice vote.
Steve Clevenger read the meeting procedures.

1.

BZA-1993--COUNTRY SQUIRE ASSOCIATES, LLC:
Petitioner is requesting a reduction of the rear setback to 15.8 feet from the minimum
requirement of 25 feet to legitimize existing apartment buildings in an R3 zone. The
property, commonly known as Trailside Flats Apartments, is located in the proposed Lot
2 of Country Squire Subdivision on Morehouse Road, Wabash 01 (NW) 23-5. (UZO 2-8-8)

Steve Schreckengast moved to hear and vote on BZA-1993—COUNTRY SQUIRE ASSOCIATES, LLC.
Ed Butz seconded.
Rabita Foley presented the zoning map and aerial photos of the site, highlighting the 15 existing duplexes
and two maintenance buildings on Lot 1. She then highlighted the neighboring land uses. She said the
site plan shows the 181 parking spaces available for Lot 2 but the 195 dwelling units on Lot 1 and Lot 2
are required to have 390 spaces (two per unit). Lot 1 and Lot 2 have a total of 406 parking spaces and a
covenant guaranteeing shared parking will be included on the final plat. When the apartments were built
in 1976 the ordinance allowed apartments and duplexes by right in the GB zones but when NUZO took
effect, all existing multi-family uses in the GB zones became legally nonconforming. APC rezoned this
property to R3 in 2013 to address this issue. The duplexes and storage shed on the west side of the
development became nonconforming with the R3 rezone because they do not meet the R3 development
standards. Petitioner would like to make these legally nonconforming structures conforming so the owner
can get insurance for the entire development and staff concurs. She concluded with a recommendation of
approval.
Daniel Teder, PO Box 280, Lafayette, IN 47902, attorney representing the petitioner, concurred with the
staff report. His client wants the buildings on Lot 2 to conform so they can be rebuilt if there is a
catastrophic loss and to obtain an insurance policy for the entire development. The two apartments and
maintenance shed that are currently nonconforming are on the west side of the property and have nothing
to do with Lot 1 to the north. The three buildings included in this request abut a GB zoned mini-storage
facility so there will not be a negative impact on the neighbors or the neighborhood. The letters submitted
in opposition apply to Lot 1 and have nothing to do with this request. No variance requests have been
applied for Lot 1.
Rabita Foley read letters of opposition from:
Rebecca Mansmann, 1510 Brook Mill Court, Carmel, IN 46032 and
Dana Beck, 1854 Cal Drive, West Lafayette, IN 47906
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Steve Clevenger pointed out that the developer can proceed with developing Lot 1 whether this variance
request is approved or denied.
Steve Schreckengast clarified by saying the variance is for buildings that are in place and were in place
before Colony Pines was built. That means Colony Pines moved in next to these buildings and now they
do not like being next to the buildings.
Rabita Foley thinks the letter writers were confused what petitioner is asking for. The remonstrators do
not want the new buildings on Lot 1 that will abut Colony Pines to be built any closer than allowed. She
then referred to the site plan to highlight where all the trees were removed for utility installation.
Steve Schreckengast thinks this property is next door to the APC Director’s home.
The Board voted by ballot 4 yes to 0 no to approve BZA-1993—COUNTRY SQUIRE ASSOCIATES,
LLC.

2.

BZA-1994--JOHN SCHUMANN:
Petitioner is requesting a reduction in the side setback for a structural projection from the
permitted 2’ of projection (leaving a 4’ setback) to 3.5’ of projection (leaving a 3.5’
setback – the existing side setback, foundation to property line, is 7’) to legitimize a
recently constructed window well on an existing house in an R1U zone. The property is
located at 331 Lawn Avenue, West Lafayette, Wabash 08 (SE) 23-5. (UZO 2-4-9)

Steve Schreckengast moved to hear and vote on BZA-1994—JOHN SCHUMANN. Ed Butz seconded.
Rabita Foley presented the zoning map, aerial photos of the site, and the site plan and pointed out that
this property and all surrounding land is zoned R1U. She said the site contains a single-family home and
a detached garage. Most homes in the neighborhood were constructed in the 1920’s and generally built
close to the side property lines. She explained that a window well was added to the side of the house but
it extends 6” into the 2’ permitted, 6’ side setback. She then displayed a drawing showing the location of
the window well and the setback. She explained the window was added for additional light in the laundry
area and for safety because an egress window was installed. The preservation commission issued a
Certificate of Appropriateness (COA) but the encroachment into the setback was not noticed. The West
Lafayette Engineer’s Office became aware of the violation and an after-the-fact permit was applied for but
not yet granted. She concluded with a recommendation of denial.
Rabita Foley read a letter of support from:
Ryan Kennedy, 313 Columbia Street, Lafayette, IN 47901
John Schumann, 4021 Soldier Home Road, West Lafayette, IN 47906, petitioner, said he started
installing
the window and window well when he realized he needed a permit. Initially a permit was issued by the
West Lafayette Engineer’s Office who notified him that he needed the COA prior to installation. He
received the COA and then realized the window well was built into the setback. He said the owner had
the window and window well installed to make it safer to use the basement space.
Steve Schreckengast asked if the West Lafayette Building Commissioner has any problem with this
request.
Chad Spitznagle, 222 North Chauncey, West Lafayette, IN
47906, West Lafayette Building
Commissioner, said he has no issues with this request. He explained that the window well is between two
homes and there is no walkway.
The Board voted by ballot 4 yes to 0 no to approve BZA-1994—JOHN SCHUMANN.
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V.

ADMINISTRATIVE MATTERS

None

Steve Clevenger stated that unless any member has an objection the chair will order the findings of each
member casting a vote for the majority decision of the Board to be the collective findings of the Board in
support of the decision of the Board. Hearing none, it is so ordered.

VI.

ADJOURNMENT

Steve Schreckengast moved for adjournment. Ed Butz seconded.
The meeting adjourned at 6:35 p.m.

Respectfully submitted,

Linda Underwood
Recording Secretary

Reviewed by,

Sallie Dell Fahey
Executive Director

BZA-1992
TBIRD DESIGN SERVICES CORP.
(special exception)

STAFF REPORT
August 16, 2018

BZA-1992
TBIRD DESIGN SERVICES CORP.
Special Exception
Staff Report
August 16, 2018

REQUEST MADE, PROPOSED USE, LOCATION:
Petitioner, represented by attorney Joseph Bumbleburg and with consent of the Wea
Township Trustee, is requesting an expansion of a previously approved special exception
for Wea Fire Station (SIC 9224). This facility will continue to operate 24 hours a day, 7
days a week in the AW zone as well as the expansion, which will be in the A zone. The
site also contains Flood Plain zoning but all existing and proposed buildings are located
on land that has been certified above the flood plain. The property is located at 1700 Wea
School Road, Wea 21(NE) 22-4. This case was continued from the July ABZA meeting
because of a failure to a post sign.
AREA ZONING PATTERNS:
The area in this request is zoned Agricultural Wooded (AW) and Agricultural (A), but
portions of the lot are zoned Flood Plain (FP). Petitioner supplied a flood plain certification
to verify the area out of the FP zone. This certification verified that the existing building is
located on an island of AW zoned land surrounded by FP and the new structure is
proposed to be located east on land that is zoned A. Zoning north of the property is FP
and R1. Zoning south of this site is partially FP and AW and was certified with the final
plat of Holst Minor Subdivision. This area of the county has significant amounts of flood
plain associated with Wea Creek and contains naturally occurring islands of non-FP
zoned land.
AREA LAND USE PATTERNS:
This use was established as a fire station in the late 60’s and has been in use ever since.
At that time, the station was built without local approvals or a building permit. In 2007 the
fire station was granted a special exception (BZA-1754) to legitimize and expand. It was
also granted five variances (BZA-1750). The proposed expansion does not require
additional variances because this new special exception includes twice the amount of
land and will make the site more conforming to the building and lot coverages.
The surrounding area is predominantly single-family residential. Further south along Wea
School Road is an old school that that was converted to a community center and home
of the Wea Township Trustee.
TRAFFIC AND TRANSPORTATION:
Wea School Road is classified as a rural secondary arterial according to the Thoroughfare
Plan. The Metropolitan Transportation Plan for 2045 (MTP), shows CR 500 South
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extending through this area to connect Concord Road with Wea School Road. This site
sits adjacent to the alignment for the proposed road extension and could impede the
design of the new road.
This site has 160’ of frontage along Wea School Road. There is currently a shared
driveway north of the site that is also used by adjacent property owners and a 55’ wide
driveway south of the existing building that leads to the expansion.
The parking requirement for this use is as follows: 1 space per employee on the largest
shift, plus 1 per 3 volunteer personnel on a normal shift, plus 1 per 200 sq. ft. of net floor
area of business office. The proposed site plan shows 3 spaces for the employees on the
largest shift and 12 spaces for business office area for a total of 15 required spaces; the
site will have 24 spaces if approved.
ENVIRONMENTAL AND UTILITY CONSIDERATIONS:
This site is served by septic and well. The septic field for the existing structure, which is
currently within the Flood Plain, is most at risk from the CR 500 S extension. The new
building will have its own new septic field and detention pond. Petitioner received
conditional approval from the Drainage Board in July of 2018. The plan for the commercial
septic has been approved by the State Board of Health and released by the state to the
County Health Department for permit and installation.
In the Multi Hazard Mitigation Plan this site is identified as a critical facility and
acknowledged as having a high potential of being flooded.
STAFF COMMENTS:
For this expansion, Wea Township purchased the adjoining property just east of the fire
station. This lot was occupied by a single-family home that has now been demolished. A
new building is proposed on this new site and will provide additional storage for trucks
and office. The proposed expansion will be outside of the flood plain. The new building
will be required to be built at flood protection grade because it is located within 100’ of the
FP boundary.
Expanding this use, substantially adversely affects the Comprehensive Plan by not
complying with two elements of the plan: The Metropolitan Transportation Plan for 2045
and the Multi Hazard Mitigation Plan:
The Multi Hazard Mitigation Plan
• The plan points out that this station has a high risk of being flooded. Although the
building has been certified out of the Flood Plain by petitioner, Flood Plain still
surrounds the site. In a 100-year flood event this building would be completely
surrounded by flood waters. The building would be safe from flood water but
transportation routes to and from the site would be inundated and impassable.
Volunteers will have trouble getting to the fire station if the roads are flooded, and
emergency vehicles would have trouble leaving the site. During a natural disaster
of this magnitude, access to and from a critical facility cannot be compromised.
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FEMA’s definition of a critical facility is as follows:
For some activities and facilities, even a slight chance of flooding is too great a
threat. Typical critical facilities include hospitals, fire stations [emphasis added],
police stations, storage of critical records, and similar facilities. These facilities
should be given special consideration when formulating regulatory alternatives and
floodplain management plans. A critical facility should not be located in a floodplain
if at all possible. If a critical facility must be located in a floodplain it should be
provided a higher level of protection so that it can continue to function and provide
services after the flood. Communities should develop emergency plans to continue
to provide these services during the flood.
The Metropolitan Transportation Plan for 2045
• The MTP, as part of the Tippecanoe County Comprehensive Plan, addresses
future transportation needs based on housing and business forecasts. To meet
future transportation demands, projects are included in the plan based on future
transportation funds. In Wea Township, a project for extending CR 500 South is
included in the plan. According to the plan, the new road is classified as an Urban
Local Road. An urban non-residential road requires a minimum of 60’ of right-ofway. This fire house sits adjacent to the alignment for the proposed road extension
and could impede the design of the new road.
Again, approving this special exception adversely affects the community’s ability to
implement the MTP by jeopardizing the extension of a road that will ultimately provide
non-flood plain access to flood prone areas. The most significant challenge to developing
this site is its proximity to the flood plain. Staff understands the need for the fire
department to expand but building prohibition in the Flood Plain zone was established in
our county to minimize loss of life and property. Allowing an emergency response facility
to locate and expand on a site that would be inundated with flood waters during large
flood events is irresponsible. In a 100-year event the old building would be surrounded
by flood water and transportation to and from the facility would become dangerous.
At its meeting on July 5th, 2018 the Executive Committee of the Area Plan Commission
voted that granting this request would not substantially adversely affect the
Comprehensive Plan.
Regarding the ballot items:
1.

Section 3.1 of the Unified Zoning Ordinance DOES authorize the special
exception for this Fire Station in the AW and A zoning districts.

And it is staff’s opinion that:
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2.

3.

4.

The requirements and development standards for the requested use as prescribed
by the Unified Zoning Ordinance WILL be met. The design standards will be met
by previously approved variances or by the conformance of the propose building.
Granting the special exception WILL subvert the general purposes served by the
Ordinance. Allowing a fire station on this site does not promote the health, safety,
and general welfare of the community because it could adversely affect the
community more in the long run if the fire station is unable to perform in a time of
need during a flooding event.
Granting the special exception WILL NOT materially and permanently injure other
property or uses in the same district and vicinity because of:
a. Traffic generation: There is no proposed change in use and traffic from EMTs,
fire trucks, and personal vehicles is already occurring;
b. Placement of outdoor lighting: security lighting on doors is proposed; similar to
lighting currently in use and typical in the agricultural zones;
c. Noise production: Noise would only come from traffic from fire fighters’ vehicles
and emergency vehicle leaving site, an activity that has been present since the
1960’s; and
d. Hours of operation: 24 hours per day, seven days per week are the current
hours which are not changing.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
Denial
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UTILITY CONDUIT SHALL BE PLACED AT ALL UTILITY CROSSINGS WITH THE STREET AND
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3
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BZA-1995
PINE LODGE COMPANY
(special exception)

STAFF REPORT
September 20, 2018

BZA-1995
PINE LODGE COMPANY
Special Exception
Staff Report
September 20, 2018
REQUEST MADE, PROPOSED USE, LOCATION:
Petitioner, with consent from owner Wong’s Housing and Land Company, is requesting a
special exception for a Transient Rental House (SIC 702) on an R2-zoned lot in Kimberly
Estates Subdivision. The business would operate 24 hours, seven days a week. The
property is currently used as a long-term rental (either as a monthly or an annual lease)
and is located at 102 Appomattox Court, Wabash 36 (SW) 24-5.
AREA ZONING PATTERNS:
The property in this request along with adjacent lots to the west and southeast are zoned
R2 (Single-Family and Two-Family Residential). R1B zoning exists to the east. The land
east of Morehouse Road at this location is zoned residentially. However, Agricultural
zoning exists west across Morehouse Road. Flood Plain associated with Hadley Lake is
farther to the northwest.
AREA LAND USE PATTERNS:
The lot in the request has a single-family house in the Kimberly Estates subdivision.
Surrounding the lot are more single-family homes. A few houses line Morehouse Road to
the west across from this subdivision. Morehouse Road also serves other residential
subdivisions in the vicinity: Country Squire, Colony Pines, Sagamore Point, Soleado
Vista, Hadley Moors, and Lakeville. Land associated with Tippecanoe Memory Gardens
is farther to the south.
TRAFFIC AND TRANSPORTATION:
The access to the site is from Appomattox Court which ends in a cul-de-sac. The
Thoroughfare Plan classifies it as a rural local road. The submitted site plan shows no
change for the driveway location for the proposed use.
The parking standard for a Transient Rental House is 2 spaces per dwelling unit. The site
plan shows two required spaces on the driveway and one optional space in the attached
garage which exceeds the parking requirement for the proposed use.
ENVIRONMENTAL AND UTILITY CONSIDERATIONS:
Indiana American Water and American Suburban Utilities sewer serve the site.
STAFF COMMENTS:
Petitioner is seeking a special exception to use the existing 1084 sq. ft. residential rental
(long-term lease) property as a Transient Rental House (a type of short-term rental use
that allows renting the property for shorter periods of time). According to the Assessor’s
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office, the dwelling with an attached garage was built in 1979 and has been used as a
rental property since 2014. The property is owned by a company that has several similar
rental properties in the Greater Lafayette area. Although in the past this property was
rented with a long-term lease (more than 30 days at a time), due to multiple requests from
Purdue parents and visitors, the owner would like to use this property as a transient rental.
If approved, petitioner plans to rent this furnished three-bedroom house with a queen size
bed in each bedroom to a visiting family.
In late 2017, Tippecanoe County adopted an amendment to the ordinance that addresses
transient rental accommodations. “Transient Rental House” is a type of short-term rental
that does not require the house to be owner-occupied. The transitory nature of a university
town fosters unique uses like this where individuals affiliated with the academic realm
travel to the Greater Lafayette area for a short term. Particularly parents of international
students and out-of-state students (which is 47% of the Purdue student population) travel
to the area for various occasions like graduations, holidays, dissertations, games, etc.
There are numerous hotels close to campus including the Union Club Hotel at Purdue.
However, only a few hotels, clustered around I-65 and one on the Levee offers suites
which are set up like an apartment unit (bedroom, bathroom, kitchen-dining, and living
room) that allows a level of comfort and independence for individuals visiting for a few
weeks. While this could be an alternative for visitors, its distance from the campus, limited
availability during peak seasons and the expensive per night costs deter parents from
renting these suites. Staff feels allowing a local business to diversify its service by
permitting a short-term rental could provide a substitute space for visiting families to enjoy
time here in the comfortable setting of a home. The house in this request was approved
and inspected as a single-family home; therefore, a commitment to rent the property in
this request to one family at any given time must be recorded before receiving a permit.
As required by the ordinance, the petitioner is not proposing any signage on site nor any
change to the exterior of the dwelling that would lessen its appearance as a residence. If
this request is granted, the petitioner is required to apply for a permit from the
Administrative Officer (Tippecanoe County Building Commissioner) to operate the
Transient Rental House.
At its meeting on September 5, 2018 the Executive Committee of the Area Plan
Commission voted that granting this request would not substantially adversely affect the
Comprehensive Plan.
Regarding the ballot items:
1.

Section 3.1 of the Unified Zoning Ordinance DOES authorize the special exception
for a Transient Rental House (SIC 702) in the Single-Family and Two-Family
Residential zoning district.

And it is staff’s opinion that:
2.

The requirements and development standards for the requested use as prescribed
by the Unified Zoning Ordinance WILL be met. The site plan meets the R2 zone
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requirements for lot coverage, vegetative coverage, parking, building height and
building setbacks. Furthermore, no change is proposed to the existing structure for
this use.
3.

Granting the special exception WILL NOT subvert the general purposes served by
the ordinance because the property would still be used as a rental property for a
single-family.

4.

Granting the special exception WILL NOT materially and permanently injure other
property or uses in the same district and vicinity because of the following:
a. Traffic generation: The traffic generated due to this use would be no different
than other homes in this neighborhood because it will be rented to one family
at a time;
b. Placement of outdoor lighting: No additional lighting is proposed;
c. Noise production: Because of the commitment on this property, it cannot be
rented to groups of unrelated people but only to one family (as defined in the
ordinance). Noise associated with a family renting this home for a short term in
a residential neighborhood would be similar to other homes in the area;
d. Hours of operation: 24 hours a day, 7 days a week is the same as any other
residential use.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
Approval with the following recorded commitment and condition:
Commitment
1. The single-family home shall be rented only to one family as defined in the UZO at
any given time.
Condition
1. Following the recordation of the commitment, a permit to operate a Transient
Rental House must be obtained from the County Building Commissioner.
Note: A special exception approval ceases to be valid if the use is not established (open
for business) within one year of the date that the special exception was granted.
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BZA-1996
MURTAUGH LAW, LLC
(variance)

STAFF REPORT
September 20, 2018

BZA-1996
MURTAUGH LAW, LLC
Variance
Staff Report
September 20, 2018

REQUEST MADE, PROPOSED USE, LOCATION:
Petitioner and attorney Reid Murtaugh, representing owners Jeffrey and Jennifer Brohm,
is requesting a 5.5’ setback instead of the required 25’ from the Garden Street frontage
of their lot located at 1701 Sheridan Road in West Lafayette, Wabash 18 (NW) 23-4. The
variance would allow the construction of a private swimming pool, patio and pool house
(also known as a bathhouse in the UZO) in the backyard of this corner lot.
AREA ZONING PATTERNS:
The site and all surrounding land is zoned R1, Single-family Residential. The lot is located
in the Oakhurst Addition to West Lafayette, which was platted in the early 1950’s.
AREA LAND USE PATTERNS:
The corner lot in question supports a new two-story single-family home with an attached
garage. Surrounding properties are all single-family homes. The lot adjacent to the west
has a home located near its front lot line, which is more than 125’ from the property in
question. The lot south across Garden Street is also a corner lot with the home facing
Sheridan and a detached garage facing Garden directly opposite the proposed location
of the pool house.
TRAFFIC AND TRANSPORTATION:
The subject site is located at the northwest corner of two urban local roads: Sheridan
Road and Garden Street.
ENVIRONMENTAL AND UTILITY CONSIDERATIONS:
Sanitary sewer and water serve the site.
STAFF COMMENTS:
For many years a smaller single-family home with no garage occupied this lot. Around
2015 the structure was razed and a larger home with an attached garage was built the
following year. Now petitioner is requesting a setback variance from Garden Street to
allow a 5.5’ setback instead of the required 25’. This would allow for an inground
swimming pool (with an automatic pool cover), patio and pool house to be built in the
backyard of this corner lot. Based on the submitted site plan, the proposed inground pool
would be approximately 35’ x 17’ and the proposed pool house would be 14’ x 35’ or 490
square feet in area.
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The lot in question is approximately 13,000 square feet, which exceeds the 10,000 square
feet minimum for R1 zoned lots. Based on the submitted site plan, maximum lot coverage
and minimum vegetative coverage will be met. However, because the rear of the lot is
narrower than its front, the remaining buildable area in the backyard of this corner lot
cannot accommodate all the improvements, particularly the 490 square foot pool house.
While the lot is an irregularly shaped lot, it could still accommodate a swimming pool and
pool house, but not how it has been designed. If the pool house and pool were reduced
in size and positioned closer to the rear of the home, all setbacks could likely be met.
Regarding the ballot items:
1. The Area Plan Commission at its September 19, 2018 meeting determined that the
variance requested IS NOT a use variance.
And it is staff’s opinion that:
2. Granting this variance WILL NOT be injurious to the public health, safety, and general
welfare of the community. The proposed location of the pool house and pool will not
obscure the traveling public’s vision nor will it present a fire hazard.
3. Use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance request
WILL NOT be affected in a substantially adverse manner. The placement of the pool
and pool house 5.5’ from the edge of the right-of-way will not negatively impact any of
the adjacent neighbors. The home closest to the proposed improvement is located
more than 100’ southeast across Garden Street; the house adjacent to the west is
over 125’ from the proposed improvements and faces west.
4. The terms of the zoning ordinance are being applied to a situation that IS NOT
common to other properties in the same zoning district. The irregular shape of the lot
means the backyard narrows considerably and offers substantially less space for
improvements than other lots in the area.
5. However, strict application of the terms of the zoning ordinance WILL NOT result in
an unusual or unnecessary hardship as defined in the zoning ordinance. The addition
of a swimming pool, a common sight in residential neighborhoods, could be
accommodated on this lot but not the proposed pool house. If the pool and pool house
were redesigned and/or reduced in size, both could likely be constructed in a
complying location.
Note: Questions 5a. and 5b. need only be answered if a hardship is found in Question
5 above.
5a. The hardship involved IS self-imposed or solely based on a perceived reduction
of or restriction on economic gain. The desire to build a 14’ x 35’ pool house
measuring 490 square feet in this location is causing the difficulty, not the zoning
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ordinance.
5b. The variance sought DOES NOT provide only the minimum relief needed to
alleviate the hardship because the design could be altered and reduced in size to meet
ordinance requirements.
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
Denial
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